

Serial No. 04
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 471 of 2018

Date of Order: 29.04.2025

Shri. Sopikul Islam

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. M.R. Marak, Adv. vice
Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv.
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Abraham, GA
Mr. R. Gurung, GA (For R 1-3)
Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. M. Hajong, Adv. (For R 4 & 5)
Mr. R. Debnath, CGC (For R 6)

Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, learned Sr. counsel appearing for the respondent/Managing Committee has submitted that the petitioner on being allowed by this Court, had added the newly appointed teacher as private respondent herein and for which the petition has been suitably amended, the amended petition being placed on record.

It is the submission of the learned Sr. counsel that on perusal of the said amended petition, nothing materially was altered or changed except new averment at para 33 indicating the fresh cause of action as far as the newly impleaded respondent is concerned.

To this effect, the learned Sr. counsel has submitted that he may be allowed to file a supplementary counter affidavit without discarding the

previous counter affidavit filed in this regard.

Mr. R. Debnath, learned counsel appearing for the newly impleaded respondent has also prayed for some time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of such respondent.

Mr. H. Abraham, learned GA appearing for the State has submitted that he may be allowed to seek instructions as far as fresh petition to be filed is concerned.

On prayer made, list this matter after 2(two) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
29.04.2025
"Tiprilynti-PS"